with the terms of the Offer without regard to any lien, right of set-off, counterclaim, deduction,

withholding or other analogous right to which the Consortium may otherwise be, or claim to be,

entitled against any shareholder.

3.5. Offer not made where unlawful

The Offer shall not constitute an offer to purchase or the solicitation of an offer to sell any

Montauk Shares in any jurisdiction in which such offer, solicitation or sale would be unlawful

prior to the registration or qualification under the laws of such jurisdiction.

4. CONDITIONS PRECEDENT

The Consortium has obtained Competition Commission approval for the acquisition of control of

Montauk during 2014 and, accordingly the Offer is not subject to any conditions precedent, other

than the receipt of the required approval of the TRP, including the issuance by the TRP of the

requisite compliance certificate.

5. OFFEROR AND CONCERT PARTIES’ SHAREHOLDINGS IN MONTAUK

Subsequent to the acquisition of SACTWU’s 41,372,115 Montauk Shares in terms of the Option

Agreement Addendum on 2 March 2015, the Consortium owns a direct and indirect beneficial

interest of 44.1% in Montauk Shares (net of treasury shares), as indicated below:

Before

1
 % After

2
 %

JA Copelyn and his nominated entities 6,705,348 4.96 6,705,348 4.96

A van der Veen and his nominated entities 813,272 0.60 6,366,510 4.71

JR Nicolella and his nominated entities 85,363 0.06 665,433 0.49

MA Jacobson and his nominated entities 65,299 0.05 3,255,689 2.41

Y Shaik and his nominated entities

- 580,070 0.43

The Corjo Trust 1,356,577 1.00 1,356,577 1.00

Majorshelf 183 Pty Ltd 1,625,555 1.20 12,731,899 9.41

Rivetprops 47 Pty Ltd 4,900,372 3.62 25,262,375 18.68

Chearsley Investments Pty Ltd 1,197,275 0.89 1,197,275 0.89

Circumference Investments Pty Ltd 1,484,968 1.10 1,484,968 1.10

18,234,029 13.48 59,606,144 44.07

1
 Before the acquisition of SACTWU’s Montauk Shares.

2
 After the acquisition of SACTWU’s Montauk Shares.

6. RECOMMENDATION AND FAIR AND REASONABLE OPINION

A sub-committee of the Montauk board of directors comprising 3 independent directors of Montauk

(the “Independent Board”) was formed for the purposes of considering the Offer in accordance

with the requirements of the Takeover Regulations. The Independent Board is comprised of the

following directors:

− M H Ahmed

− N B Jappie

− B S Raynor

The Independent Board has appointed BDO Corporate Finance Proprietary Limited, an